CLERK/POLICE

2026
Utility Deposits
Electric $ 200.00
Water $ 100.00
Sewer $ 100.00
Reconnect Fees $ 75.00
Overtime Rate $ 100.00
Bad Checks $ 50.00
Vendor's Permit $ 25.00
Route Vendor $ 100.00
Copies $ 0.50
Color $ 1.00
CAD Maps (24" wide) $ 15.00
CAD Maps (36" wide) $ 20.00
CAD Maps (42" wide) $ 25.00
Digital Scan per page $ 10.00
Electronic Media (per recording) $25.00
Faxes (per page) $ 2.00
International Faxes (per page) $ 6.00
Clearing Snow and Ice (per hr w/ min. of 1 hr) $ 300.00
Mowing (per hr w/ min. of 1 hr) $ 300.00
Water/Sewer Hook-ups
Residential $ 250.00
Commercial $ 500.00
Tapping Fee $ 100.00

Well Permit Fee
Non-Domestic - over 100 gpm $200 + Engineering Fee
Domestic - less than 100 gpm

Meter Testing

Residential $ 30.00

Non-Residential $ 50.00
Specially Req. Bldg Inspect. $ 30.00
Garbage Haulers

Class A Permit $ 400.00

Class B Permit $ 30.00



CLERK/POLICE

Plumber Permits
New $ 100.00
Renewal 50.00

4L

Electrician Permits

New $ 100.00
Renewal $ 50.00
Pawnbroker Permit $ 50.00
ATV & Utility Vehicle Permit - Annual $ 75.00
ATV & Utility Vehicle Operator's Permit - Annual $ 25.00
Vehicle Storage (Per Day Outside) $ 10.00
(Per Day Inside) $ 25.00
Impounded Vehicle $ 150.00
Parking Fines:
Paid within first five days $ 15.00
Paid between 6-15 days $ 30.00
Paid after 15 days $ 45.00
Police Reports $ 10.00
$0.50
Dog/Cat License $ 6.00
$21.00
Fingerprints $ 20.00
Firearms Purchase Permit $ 5.00
Lamination (optional) $ 2.00
Campground Parking Fee (per day) $15
with 10 day limitation
Prairie Park Camping Fees (per day) $35
Animal Impound $25.00
Bike Registration $3.00

Disposing of Heavy Waste - Treatment Plant $.10/gallon
**During normal business hours only $50 minimum
**Staff discretion

or actual amount of
tow bill if over

up to 10 pages

per page over 10 pages
Annual renewal or

new issue

Delinquent Registration
after May 31st

permit
In addition to permit fee

Effect 8/1/16

Effective Fall 2024
Plus vet fees

One-time fee



Moving Permit
Primary
Accessory
Pre-Inspection
Razing Permits
Residential & Commercial
Accessory Structures (includes garages)
Fence Permit
Right-of-Way Permit for:
Grass/Yard
Sidewalk
Driveway/Parking
Street/Alley Paving (includes curb grinding)
Unpaved Alley
Rock for Alleys
Zoning Regulation
Amendment Text
Amendment District/Map
Variance Application (Board of Adjustment)
Use by Exception Application
Board of Appeal Application

Subdivision
Preliminary Plat
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BUILDING/PLANNING

2026
200.00
50.00
35.00
75.00
25.00
25.00
35.00
35.00
35.00
50.00
135.00

210.00

200.00

400.00

200.00

400.00

200.00

100.00

Per Hour, Plus Federal Mileage

Deposit
$500 / or Bond
None
$500 / or Bond
$1,000 / or Bond
$1,000 / or Bond

Property owner's half/City pays
the other half



Final
Lot Split/Admin. Subdivision

Building Permits

$0 - $5,000

$5,001 - $25,000
$25,001 - $50,000
$50,001 - $100,000
$100,001 - $200,000
$200,001 - $300,000
$300,001 - $400,000
$400,001 - $500,000
$500,001 - $1,000,000
$1,000,001 - $2,000,000
$2,000,001 - $5,000,000
$5,000,001 and up

Building Permit Deposit
Project valued at less than $100,000
Project valued at $100,000 or more
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BUILDING/PLANNING

200.00
150.00

40.00
125.00
200.00
325.00
575.00
850.00

1,100.00
1,400.00
1,750.00
2,500.00
3,500.00
5,000.00

500.00
1,000.00



Auditorium
Rental

State Registered
Youth

North Meeting Room
State Registered
Breakfast/Lunch Mtgs

Damage Deposit
With Sound System

Library/Sr Center Mtg Rm

Senior Center Rental
Damage Deposit

Fire Hall Rental
Damage Deposit

Freedom Park Rental
Damage Deposit

RENTALS

2026

300.00
150.00
85.00

125.00
95.00
95.00

200.00
250.00

75.00

200.00
200.00

250.00
250.00

100.00
150.00



Occupation Taxes:

Telephone & Telecommunication
Hotel

Cable

Fireworks

Natural Gas Companies
Residential
Commercial
Industrial

Utility Franchise Fees:
Electric
Water
Sewer

Alcoholic Liquors
Non-Profit Class C
Special Designated Liquor Permits w/o
a Catering License

OCCUPATION TAXES/FRANCHISE FEES

2026

5%

5%

5%
$ 200.00
$4.00 per month

$7.00 per month
$50.00 per month

10.50%
10.50%
10.50%

2x License Fee Per Statute

$150
$ 40.00
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POOL AND COMMUNITY ACTIVITY CENTER

Pool 2026
Family Ticket $ 125.00
Family +1 Pass $ 165.00
(+1=babysitter/grandma/grandpa who must be present
with the family children to use the pass)
Individual Ticket $ 85.00
Senior Citizen (age 55 and up) $ 70.00
Daily Admissions -  Ages 13 - over $ 5.00
Ages 3 - 12 $ 4.00
Age 2 and under Free with
Paying Adult
Non-Swimmer $ 1.00
(Grandmal/grandpa clearly not dressed to get into the pool)
Swimming Lessons $ 35.00
Swimming Parties $ 100.00
Activity Center
Family $ 395.00
Married Couple $ 300.00
Adult Single Year (25-54) $ 225.00
Young Adult (18-24) $ 150.00
Youth (6-18) $ 130.00
Senior Single Year (55+) $ 125.00
Senior Couple Year (55+) $ 150.00
6-Month Senior (55+) $ 75.00
6-Month Married Senior (55+) $ 90.00
Personal Training Hour $ 40.00
Personal Training 12-hour package $ 325.00
Personal Training 6-hour package $ 200.00
Summer Club drop-in day rate member $ 27.00
Summer Club drop-in day rate non-member $ 37.00
SC Punch Card Member (10 punches) $ 250.00
SC Punch Card Non-Member (10 punches) $ 310.00
Day Pass Adult $ 10.00
Max Family Day Pass $ 25.00
**Military 15% Discount on Membership**
Locker Rentals (Annual)
Large $ 35.00
Medium $ 25.00
Small $ 15.00
Community Room (per hour)
Member $ 20.00
Non-Member $ 40.00

Youth Center (per hour)
Member $ 20.00

per hour



POOL AND COMMUNITY ACTIVITY CENTER

Non-Member

Gym Court Space
1/4 gym floor
1/2 gym floor

Gym Rental Rate (per day)
Non-Profit
For Profit

Full Gym/Facility Rental

Merchandise

Replacement ID Cards

Key FOB - New (one-time fee effective 5/1/17)
One-Time Renewal Fee (for those that already
have a key FOB and would renew membeship
and renew key FOB)

Field Usage
Hank Overin
Sports Complex
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40.00

$25/Hr
$50/hr

$250.00
350.00

100.00 per hr/mi

10.00
5.00

$300.00 per game
$150.00 per game



POOL AND COMMUNITY ACTIVITY CENTER



POOL AND COMMUNITY ACTIVITY CENTER



EQUIPMENT RENTAL, MATERIALS AND LABOR

Service call after hours & holidays (includes staff & vehicle)

Service call regular hours (includes staff & vehicle)

Service vehicle
Vehicles leaving town
*Street Sander

*Air Compressor (in City limits)

Air Compressor Tools

*Backhoe (minimum charge - $75)

*Concrete Saw (minimum charge - $50)

Dump Truck, with driver (minimum charge - $110)

*Street Sweeper

*Street Flusher (only available for use inside city limits)

*Two-yard Loader, with driver (minimum charge - $130)
*Two-yard Loader and Snow Blower, with driver

*Tractor and Mower (minimum charge - $300)

Push Mower, Weed Eater, or Hand Sprayer (minimum charge - $300)

Genie Lift (plus city employee labor)

2" Water Pump

3" Water Pump

3" Hydraulic Pump (minimum charge - $25)

Parts and Materials

2026
1/2 hr min - $70
1 hr-$90

1/2 hr min - $60
1hr-$75

$2.50 per mile

$150 per hr (1 hr min)

$150 per hr

$130 per hr

$150 first hr
$100 each add hr

$150 per hr

$200 per hr

$100 per hr

$50 first hr
$15 each add hr

$60 first hr
$25 each add hr

$60 first hr
$25 each add hr

$35 each add hr

Cost plus 50%



EQUIPMENT RENTAL, MATERIALS AND LABOR

**Sewer Jet (greater of minimum charge or footage charge)
With City limits (minimum charge)
Outside City limits & mileage (minimum charge)
Footage charge

*Jet/Vac Trailer

*Digger and Bucket Trucks

**Trenching

**Vibrator

*Skid Loader

**Mini Excavator

Barricades

Cones

Barrels

Signs

*Plus Operator

**Not Available for Public Use

$80 per hr

$120 per hr
$.60/ft (0-300")
$.50/ft (over 300)
$150 per hr

$150 per hr

$90 per hr

$50 per hr

$100 per hr

$125 per hr

$15 per day/per barricade

$5 per day/per cone

$10 per day/per barrel

$7 per day/per sign
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