

## CLERK/POLICE

2026

<b>Utility Deposits</b>	
Electric	\$ 200.00
Water	\$ 100.00
Sewer	\$ 100.00
<b>Reconnect Fees</b>	\$ 75.00
Overtime Rate	\$ 100.00
<b>Bad Checks</b>	\$ 50.00
<b>Vendor's Permit</b>	\$ 25.00
<b>Route Vendor</b>	\$ 100.00
<b>Copies</b>	\$ 0.50
Color	\$ 1.00
CAD Maps (24" wide)	\$ 15.00
CAD Maps (36" wide)	\$ 20.00
CAD Maps (42" wide)	\$ 25.00
Digital Scan per page	\$ 10.00
<b>Electronic Media (per recording)</b>	\$25.00
<b>Faxes (per page)</b>	\$ 2.00
International Faxes (per page)	\$ 6.00
<b>Clearing Snow and Ice (per hr w/ min. of 1 hr)</b>	\$ 300.00
<b>Mowing (per hr w/ min. of 1 hr)</b>	\$ 300.00
<b>Water/Sewer Hook-ups</b>	
Residential	\$ 250.00
Commercial	\$ 500.00
<b>Tapping Fee</b>	\$ 100.00
<b>Well Permit Fee</b>	
Non-Domestic - over 100 gpm	\$200 + Engineering Fee
Domestic - less than 100 gpm	
<b>Meter Testing</b>	
Residential	\$ 30.00
Non-Residential	\$ 50.00
<b>Specially Req. Bldg Inspect.</b>	\$ 30.00
<b>Garbage Haulers</b>	
Class A Permit	\$ 400.00
Class B Permit	\$ 30.00

## CLERK/POLICE

### Plumber Permits

New	\$	100.00
Renewal	\$	50.00

### Electrician Permits

New	\$	100.00
Renewal	\$	50.00

**Pawnbroker Permit** \$ 50.00

**ATV & Utility Vehicle Permit - Annual** \$ 75.00

**ATV & Utility Vehicle Operator's Permit - Annual** \$ 25.00

**Vehicle Storage (Per Day Outside)** \$ 10.00  
**(Per Day Inside)** \$ 25.00

**Impounded Vehicle** \$ 150.00 or actual amount of  
 tow bill if over

### Parking Fines:

Paid within first five days	\$	15.00
Paid between 6-15 days	\$	30.00
Paid after 15 days	\$	45.00

**Police Reports** \$ 10.00 up to 10 pages  
 \$0.50 per page over 10 pages

**Dog/Cat License** \$ 6.00 Annual renewal or  
 new issue  
 \$21.00 Delinquent Registration  
 after May 31st

**Fingerprints** \$ 20.00

**Firearms Purchase Permit** \$ 5.00 permit  
 Lamination (optional) \$ 2.00 In addition to permit fee

**Campground Parking Fee (per day)** \$15 Effect 8/1/16  
**with 10 day limitation**

**Prairie Park Camping Fees (per day)** \$35 Effective Fall 2024

**Animal Impound** \$25.00 Plus vet fees

**Bike Registration** \$3.00 One-time fee

**Disposing of Heavy Waste - Treatment Plant** **\$.10/gallon**  
**\*\*During normal business hours only** **\$50 minimum**  
**\*\*Staff discretion**

**BUILDING/PLANNING**

**2026**

**Moving Permit**

Primary	\$	200.00	
Accessory	\$	50.00	
Pre-Inspection	\$	35.00	Per Hour, Plus Federal Mileage

**Razing Permits**

Residential & Commercial	\$	75.00
Accessory Structures (includes garages)	\$	25.00

**Fence Permit** **\$ 25.00**

**Right-of-Way Permit for:**

			<b>Deposit</b>
Grass/Yard	\$	35.00	\$500 / or Bond
Sidewalk	\$	35.00	None
Driveway/Parking	\$	35.00	\$500 / or Bond
Street/Alley Paving (includes curb grinding)	\$	50.00	\$1,000 / or Bond
Unpaved Alley	\$	135.00	\$1,000 / or Bond

**Rock for Alleys** \$ 210.00 Property owner's half/City pays the other half

**Zoning Regulation**

Amendment Text	\$	200.00
Amendment District/Map	\$	400.00

**Variance Application (Board of Adjustment)** \$ 200.00

**Use by Exception Application** \$ 400.00

**Board of Appeal Application** \$ 200.00

**Subdivision**

Preliminary Plat \$ 100.00

**BUILDING/PLANNING**

Final	\$	200.00
Lot Split/Admin. Subdivision	\$	150.00

**Building Permits**

\$0 - \$5,000	\$	40.00
\$5,001 - \$25,000	\$	125.00
\$25,001 - \$50,000	\$	200.00
\$50,001 - \$100,000	\$	325.00
\$100,001 - \$200,000	\$	575.00
\$200,001 - \$300,000	\$	850.00
\$300,001 - \$400,000	\$	1,100.00
\$400,001 - \$500,000	\$	1,400.00
\$500,001 - \$1,000,000	\$	1,750.00
\$1,000,001 - \$2,000,000	\$	2,500.00
\$2,000,001 - \$5,000,000	\$	3,500.00
\$5,000,001 and up	\$	5,000.00

**Building Permit Deposit**

Project valued at less than \$100,000	\$	500.00
Project valued at \$100,000 or more	\$	1,000.00

## RENTALS

2026

### Auditorium

Rental	\$	300.00
State Registered	\$	150.00
Youth	\$	85.00

### North Meeting Room

	\$	125.00
State Registered	\$	95.00
Breakfast/Lunch Mtgs	\$	95.00

Damage Deposit	\$	200.00
With Sound System	\$	250.00

<b>Library/Sr Center Mtg Rm</b>	\$	75.00
---------------------------------	----	-------

<b>Senior Center Rental</b>	\$	200.00
Damage Deposit	\$	200.00

<b>Fire Hall Rental</b>	\$	250.00
Damage Deposit	\$	250.00

<b>Freedom Park Rental</b>	\$	100.00
Damage Deposit	\$	150.00

## OCCUPATION TAXES/FRANCHISE FEES

**2026**

### Occupation Taxes:

Telephone & Telecommunication		5%
Hotel		5%
Cable		5%
Fireworks	\$	200.00
Natural Gas Companies		
Residential		\$4.00 per month
Commercial		\$7.00 per month
Industrial		\$50.00 per month
Utility Franchise Fees:		
Electric		10.50%
Water		10.50%
Sewer		10.50%
Alcoholic Liquors		2x License Fee Per Statute
Non-Profit Class C		\$150
Special Designated Liquor Permits w/o a Catering License	\$	40.00

## POOL AND COMMUNITY ACTIVITY CENTER

<b>Pool</b>	<b>2026</b>	
Family Ticket	\$	125.00
Family +1 Pass (+1=babysitter/grandma/grandpa who must be present <b>with the family children to use the pass</b> )	\$	165.00
Individual Ticket	\$	85.00
Senior Citizen (age 55 and up)	\$	70.00
Daily Admissions - Ages 13 - over	\$	5.00
Ages 3 - 12	\$	4.00
Age 2 and under		Free with Paying Adult
<b>Non-Swimmer</b> <b>(Grandma/grandpa clearly not dressed to get into the pool)</b>	\$	1.00
Swimming Lessons	\$	35.00
Swimming Parties	\$	100.00 per hour
 <b>Activity Center</b>		
Family	\$	<b>395.00</b>
Married Couple	\$	<b>300.00</b>
Adult Single Year (25-54)	\$	<b>225.00</b>
Young Adult (18-24)	\$	<b>150.00</b>
Youth (6-18)	\$	<b>130.00</b>
Senior Single Year (55+)	\$	<b>125.00</b>
Senior Couple Year (55+)	\$	<b>150.00</b>
6-Month Senior (55+)	\$	<b>75.00</b>
6-Month Married Senior (55+)	\$	<b>90.00</b>
Personal Training Hour	\$	<b>40.00</b>
Personal Training 12-hour package	\$	<b>325.00</b>
Personal Training 6-hour package	\$	<b>200.00</b>
Summer Club drop-in day rate member	\$	<b>27.00</b>
Summer Club drop-in day rate non-member	\$	<b>37.00</b>
SC Punch Card Member (10 punches)	\$	<b>250.00</b>
SC Punch Card Non-Member (10 punches)	\$	<b>310.00</b>
Day Pass Adult	\$	<b>10.00</b>
Max Family Day Pass	\$	<b>25.00</b>
<b>**Military 15% Discount on Membership**</b>		
 <b>Locker Rentals (Annual)</b>		
Large	\$	35.00
Medium	\$	25.00
Small	\$	15.00
 <b>Community Room (per hour)</b>		
Member	\$	20.00
Non-Member	\$	40.00
 <b>Youth Center (per hour)</b>		
Member	\$	20.00

**POOL AND COMMUNITY ACTIVITY CENTER**

Non-Member \$ 40.00

**Gym Court Space**

1/4 gym floor \$25/Hr

1/2 gym floor \$50/hr

**Gym Rental Rate (per day)**

Non-Profit \$250.00

For Profit \$ 350.00

**Full Gym/Facility Rental**

\$ 100.00 per hr/mi

**Merchandise**

Replacement ID Cards \$ 10.00

Key FOB - New (one-time fee effective 5/1/17) \$ 5.00

One-Time Renewal Fee (for those that already have a key FOB and would renew membership and renew key FOB)

**Field Usage**

Hank Overin \$300.00 per game

Sports Complex \$150.00 per game

# POOL AND COMMUNITY ACTIVITY CENTER

# POOL AND COMMUNITY ACTIVITY CENTER

## EQUIPMENT RENTAL, MATERIALS AND LABOR

**2026**

Service call after hours & holidays (includes staff & vehicle)	1/2 hr min - \$70 1 hr - \$90
Service call regular hours (includes staff & vehicle)	1/2 hr min - \$60 1 hr - \$75
<b>Service vehicle</b>	
Vehicles leaving town	\$2.50 per mile
*Street Sander	\$150 per hr (1 hr min)
*Air Compressor (in City limits)	
Air Compressor Tools	
* <b>Backhoe (minimum charge - \$75)</b>	\$150 per hr
*Concrete Saw (minimum charge - \$50)	
<b>Dump Truck, with driver (minimum charge - \$110)</b>	\$130 per hr
*Street Sweeper	\$150 first hr \$100 each add hr
*Street Flusher (only available for use inside city limits)	
*Two-yard Loader, with driver (minimum charge - \$130)	\$150 per hr
*Two-yard Loader and Snow Blower, with driver	\$200 per hr
*Tractor and Mower (minimum charge - \$300)	
Push Mower, Weed Eater, or Hand Sprayer (minimum charge - \$300)	
Genie Lift (plus city employee labor)	\$100 per hr
2" Water Pump	\$50 first hr \$15 each add hr
3" Water Pump	\$60 first hr \$25 each add hr
3" Hydraulic Pump (minimum charge - \$25)	\$60 first hr \$25 each add hr  \$35 each add hr
Parts and Materials	Cost plus 50%

## EQUIPMENT RENTAL, MATERIALS AND LABOR

**Sewer Jet (greater of minimum charge or footage charge)	
With City limits (minimum charge)	\$80 per hr
Outside City limits & mileage (minimum charge)	\$120 per hr
Footage charge	\$ .60/ft (0-300')
	\$ .50/ft (over 300')
*Jet/Vac Trailer	\$150 per hr
*Digger and Bucket Trucks	\$150 per hr
**Trenching	\$90 per hr
**Vibrator	\$50 per hr
*Skid Loader	\$100 per hr
**Mini Excavator	\$125 per hr
Barricades	\$15 per day/per barricade
Cones	\$5 per day/per cone
Barrels	\$10 per day/per barrel
Signs	\$7 per day/per sign
*Plus Operator	
**Not Available for Public Use	